
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY 5TH FEBRUARY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 

THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy 
Leader), D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and 
M. J. A. Webb 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence  

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.  
 

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
8th January 2014 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4. Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 12th December 2013 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes 
  

5. Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 20th 
January 2014 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
(a) To receive and note the minutes 
(b) To consider any recommendations contained within the minutes  
 

6. Overview and Scrutiny Feedback on the Cabinet Response to the Air Quality 
Task Group Report (Pages 23 - 38) 



- 2 - 

 
7. Fees and Charges 2014/15 (Pages 39 - 64) 

 
8. Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17 (Pages 65 - 80) 

 
9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 

Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until 
the next meeting  
 

 K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

The Council House 
Burcot Lane 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B60 1AA 
 
28th January 2014 
 



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 

 

WEDNESDAY, 8TH JANUARY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Officers: Mr. D. Allen, Mr. K. Dicks, Mrs. S. Hanley, Ms. S. Morgan, 
Mrs. S. Sellers and Mr I Westmore 
 

 
 

71/13 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

72/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

73/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 4th December 2013 were 
submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

74/13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 16th 
December 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

75/13 AUDIT BOARD  
 
It was reported that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 12th 
December 2013 would be submitted to the February meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

76/13 WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared Services Board held 
on 21st November 2013 were submitted. 
 
In relation to minute 29/13 it was proposed that a meeting be arranged 
between the Leader, the relevant Portfolio Holder, the Chief Executive and the 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 
8th January 2014 

- 2 - 

Head of Regulatory Services to discuss the impact of Worcestershire County 
Council budget proposals on the future resilience of the shared service. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be noted. 
 

77/13 HOME CHOICE PLUS ALLOCATIONS POLICY REVIEW  
 
The Cabinet considered a report which detailed proposed amendments to the 
allocation scheme for determining priorities and for defining the procedures to 
be followed in allocating social housing provision as set out in a draft Policy. 
 
The Portfolio Holder drew Members’ attention to the one significant 
amendment which was being proposed, that of seeking to address concerns 
about local connection and how best to prioritise the housing needs of 
Bromsgrove residents when allocating properties in the District. It was noted 
that the Strategic Housing Manager was to contact the relevant Portfolio 
Holders at partner authorities outlining the Council’s position in this regard. 
Should the response not be positive the Council would consider how best to 
proceed with promotion of local connection, particularly in the light of 
forthcoming guidance from the Government which would encourage local 
authorities to incorporate a greater preference towards housing local people. 
 
Members were clear that the numbers of residents and properties involved 
were small in absolute terms but, in order to fulfil growing expectations 
towards localism and self-determination, a redefinition of local connection was 
reasonable. 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the Home Choice Plus Allocations Policy is approved to be sent out 
for consultation; and 

(b) that Officers report back to Cabinet on the outcome of discussions with 
the Home Choice Plus Partnership regarding local connection. 

 
78/13 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2014/15 TO 2016/17 - PRESENTATION  

 
Members were provided with an update on the preparation of the Medium 
Term Financial Plan for 2014/15 – 2016/17. 
 
It had previously been reported that the Council needed to meet a budget 
shortfall of £160K for the coming year but the figure had been revised 
downwards to £97K. This was partly in response to recent government 
decisions to reconsider the allocation of the New Homes Bonus to Local 
Enterprise Partnerships and an accompanying reduction in the Revenue 
Support Grant to the Council. 
 
The Financial Services Manager noted that the Council was looking to make 
use of £250K from balances and that there were two bids coming forward for 
consideration, these being in respect of limited free car parking and support 
for local cultural events. 
 

Page 2



Cabinet 
8th January 2014 

- 3 - 

There was brief discussion of the likely effect of the Council not proceeding 
with the redevelopment of the Do
[...]
 approved at 34,117.95; and 
(b) the amount calculated by Bromsgrove District Council as the Council tax 

Base for 2014/15 for the calculation of local precepts shall be the 
amounts shown in the appendix to these minutes. 

 
80/13 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES - REMOVAL OF HEALTH 

AND WELLBEING FROM STATEMENT OF PARTNER REQUIREMENTS  
 
The Committee considered a report which sought agreement to modify the 
statement of partner service requirements for Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services (WRS) by removing the requirements in relation to health and 
wellbeing and health promotion. It was noted that this move would save the 
authority £22K per annum and would avoid duplication of this particular 
function. 

Page 3



Cabinet 
8th January 2014 

- 4 - 

 
RESOLVED: 

(a) that the statement of partner service requirements for Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services be modified by removing the requirements in 
relation to health and wellbeing / health promotion; and 

(b) that delegated authority be given to the Head of Legal, Equalities and 
Democratic Services, following consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
Holders, to make the relevant amendments to the legal agreement with 
the other parties. 

 
The meeting closed at 7.13 p.m. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 4



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT BOARD 

 

THURSDAY, 12TH DECEMBER 2013 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors J. R. Boulter, M. T. Buxton, B. T. Cooper, S. J. Dudley (during 
Minute No's 17/13 to 28/13), P. A. Harrison, H. J. Jones (during Minute 
No's 23/13 to 33/13) and P. M. McDonald 

   
 

 Invitees: Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. Thomas ( Audit 
Manager), Grant Thornton  
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Mrs. R. Bamford, Mr. J. Godwin, 
Mr. A. Bromage and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

17/13 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
In response to Councillor P. M. McDonald the Democratic Services Officer 
confirmed that both the previously elected Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Board had resigned.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor P. A. Harrison be elected as Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
Councillor Harrison expressed her sincere thanks to Councillor L. C. R. 
Mallett, Chairman of the Audit Board for the municipal year 2012/2013. 
 

18/13 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor B. T. Cooper be elected as Vice-Chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

19/13 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor B. T. Cooper informed 
the Chairman that Councillor H. J. Jones would be attending the meeting but 
had been delayed whilst conducting her civic duties. 
 

20/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Audit Board 

12th December 2013 

- 2 - 

21/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Audit Board meetings held on 14th March 2013 and 19th 
September were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

22/13 GRANT THORNTON PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr. P. Jones (Engagement Lead) and Ms. Z. 
Thomas (Audit Manager) from Grant Thornton to the meeting. 
 
The Board considered the progress report for the financial year 2013/2014 
from Grant Thornton. 
 
Mr. P. Jones introduced the report and in doing so informed the Board that 
Grant Thornton were required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to the 
Council setting out their proposed approach in order to provide an opinion on 
the Council’s 2013/2014 financial statements.  The report included a summary 
of emerging national issues and developments that could be relevant as a 
District Council.  The Executive Director, Finance and Corporate Resources 
had agreed to prepare an action plan that addressed the issues raised in the 
report.  The action plan to be presented to the next meeting of the Audit Board 
for Members to consider. 
 
Mr. P. Jones drew Members’ attention to pag
[...]
 looked at 
during the Risk Management Monitoring Group meeting on 10th October 
2013.  The Corporate Risk Register was closely monitored by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT). 
 
In response to Members it was  
 
RESOLVED that written detailed reports be presented to future meetings of 
the Board. 
 

33/13 AUDIT BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2013/2014  
 
The Board considered the Work Programme for 2013/2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be updated to include the items 
discussed and agreed by the Board during the course of the meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 8.10 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 12



- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 

 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors P. Lammas (Chairman), R. J. Laight (Vice-Chairman), 
C. J. Bloore, B. T. Cooper, R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, H. J. Jones, 
L. C. R. Mallett, S. P. Shannon, C. J. Spencer, C. J. Tidmarsh and 
L. J. Turner 

  

 Invitees: Councillor C. B. Taylor 
 

 Officers: Ms. J. Pickering, Ms. A. Scarce and Ms. J. Bayley 
 

 
 

73/13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor J. M. L. A. 
Griffiths. 
 

74/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Councillor C. J. Spencer declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as a 
member of Bromsgrove Arts Centre Trust in respect of Item No. 8.  As such 
Councillor Spencer withdrew from the meeting and took no part in its 
consideration and voting thereon. 
 

75/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board meeting held on 16th 
December 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

76/13 AIR QUALITY TASK GROUP RESPONSE TO CABINET  
 
Councillor S. P. Shannon, Chairman of the Task Group, explained that the 
group had reconvened in December 2013 to discuss in detail the response 
that had been received from the Cabinet in respect of their recommendations. 
 
A few, minor alterations had been made to the group’s recommendations, 
though the majority remained the same.  Members had added further 
information to support the recommendations and, where appropriate, had 
provided details about how funding could be obtained to cover the costs 
involved in delivering the actions detailed in the group’s recommendations. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



Overview and Scrutiny Board 
20th January 2014 

- 2 - 

During consideration of this item the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Core 
Strategy, Regulatory and Strategic Housing, Councillor C. B. Taylor, was 
invited to comment on the Task Group’s response.  He acknowledged that the 
group’s findings remained worthy of note, though suggested that he would 
need to seek further specialist advice in respect of the feasibility of 
recommendation 7.  Councillor Taylor advised the Board that he intended to 
discuss a number of the proposals with the Chairman of the Worcestershire 
Shared Services Joint Committee.  He also confirmed that he was intending to 
sign the two letters referred to in the group’s final report. 
 
The potential for Bromsgrove District Council to apply for funding in any future 
rounds of the Defra Air Quality Grant Programme was also briefly debated.  
Councillor Shannon explained that the Council had been eligible to apply for 
up to £1 million of funding the previous year.  It was suggested that 
applications for funding from this grant programme in future years would help 
the Council to secure the funding needed to pay for some of the actions 
identified in the group’s final report. 
 
RESOLVED that the Overview and Scrutiny Board agree the 
recommendations in conjunction with the additional information and pass the 
report to Cabinet for its further consideration. 
 

77/13 BUDGET PRESENTATION  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources delivered a 
presentation on the Council’s budgetary position as of 20th January 2014 
(App
[...]
 delivered by the district 
Council.  This would include considering the potential increase in 
demand for district Council services as a result of the removal or 
reduction of County Council services due to funding cuts. 

• A tool had been developed to enable Officers to compare the fees 
charged by the Council to deliver services with other local authorities in 
the country and to identify the potential for changes to be made to the 
Council’s current charging levels. 

 
Following the presentation Members raised a number of further points for 
discussion: 
 

• The arrangements for spending funding secured through the budget bid 
for economic and cultural events over the following six year period.  
Members were advised that it was anticipated that this process would be 
facilitated by Officers rather than in the form of grants to local Voluntary 
and Community Sector (VCS) organisations.  Officers would continue to 
consider the best way to manage the funding. 

• The potential impact of the Longbridge development and internet 
shopping on custom in Bromsgrove town centre as well as on revenue 
for the Council from car parking charges.  Members were advised that at 
present the Council was anticipating that a similar amount in revenue 
would be generated from parking fees in the following financial year. 

• The potential impact of efficiency savings for enabling services on 
frontline services.  Officers urged Members to notify senior managers of 
any instances where cuts to enabling services were observed to have a 
negative impact on frontline services.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

(a) that a further update on the Council’s budget for the period 2014/15 – 
2016/17 be provided for the Board’s consideration on 24th February; and 

(b) that the report be noted. 
 

78/13 SAVINGS MADE IN RESPECT OF SHARED SERVICES REPORT  
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources presented a 
report detailing the savings that had been achieved by the Council as a resu
[...]
this recommendation. 
 

Page 28



 
 
 
4.  APPENDICES 

 
Appendix 1 – Annex A: Eligibility and Criteria for Assessment of Applications for 
Defra Local Authority air quality grant programme 
 
 
Name: Amanda Scarce – Democratic Services Officer 
E Mail: a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Tel: 01527 881443 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
CABINET  5th February 2014 
 
FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Mike Webb  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Sam Morgan, Accountancy  Services 
Manager 

Wards Affected All 

Ward Councillor Consulted No  

Non-Key Decision  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To set out the fees and charges to be levied on services provided by 

the Council as used as the basis for income targets in the Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2014/15 – 2016/17. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the fees and charges as 
presented in Appendix A. 

 
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 

 Financial Implications    
 
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan has been prepared on the basis that 

additional income will be generated from fees and charges.  The 
guideline increase provided to Heads of Service was 3%.  
 

3.2 It is proposed that the revised fees and charges will be advertised to 
the public within approved deadlines with a start date of 1st April 2014, 
or as soon as practicable thereafter, dependant upon the notice period 
required prior to implementation. 
 
 

 Legal Implications 
 

3.3 A number of statutes governing the provision of services covered by 
this report contain express powers or duties to charge for services.  
Where an express power to charge does not exist the Council has the 
power under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 to charge 
where the activity is incidental or conducive to or calc
[...]
e
 o

f 
in

te
re

s
t 
in

 a
n
y 

p
re

m
is

e
s

M
in

o
r 

v
a
ri
a
ti
o
n
 a

p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n

C
h
a
n
g
e
 o

f 
re

le
v
e
n
t 
re

g
is

te
re

d
 a

d
d
re

s
s
 o

f 
c
lu

b

T
e
m

p
o
ra

ry
 E

v
e
n
t 
N

o
ti
c
e
s

A
p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

c
o
p
y 

o
f 

lic
e
n
c
e
 o

n
 t
h
e
ft

, 
lo

s
s
 e

tc
 o

f 
te

m
p
o
ra

ry
 e

v
e
n
t 
n
o
ti
c
e

A
p
p
lic

a
ti
o
n
 f

o
r 

c
o
p
y 

o
f 

lic
e
n
c
e
 o

n
 t
h
e
ft

, 
lo

s
s
 e

tc
 o

f 
p
e
rs

o
n
a
l 
lic

n
e
c
e

N
o
ti
fi
c
a
ti
o
n
 o

f 
c
h
a
n
g
e
 o

f 
n
a
m

e
 o

r 
a
d
d
re

s
s
 (

P
e
rs

o
n
a
l 
L
ic

e
n
c
e
)

S
:\
2
0
1
4
-1

5
 F

in
a
n
c
ia

l 
Y

e
a
r\

B
u
d
g
e
ts

 1
4
-1

5
\f
e
e
 a

n
d
 c

h
a
rg

e
s
\F

e
e
s
 a

n
d
 C

h
a
rg

e
s
 1

4
-1

5
 F

in
a
l.
x
ls

x
W

R
S

 -
 G

a
m

b
 F

e
e
s
-L

ic
e
n
s
in

g
 

Page 64



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  5th FEBRUARY 2014 

     
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2014/15 – 2016/17 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Roger Hollingworth  

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes  

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering ( Exec Director)  

Wards Affected  All 

Ward Councillor Consulted None specific  

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 To enable Members to consider the current financial position for the 

revenue budget 2014/15- 2016/17. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
2.1  Cabinet is asked to note the current position for 2014/15-2016/17 

and to request that officers review the savings that can be 
delivered to achieve a balanced budget.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) provides the 

framework within which the revenue and capital spending decisions 
can be made over a 3 year period. It is revised and updated on an 
annual basis to take into account any alterations that may be required 
as a result of changes that impact on the Councils services.   

 
3.2 As part of the review officers consider the impact of demand on service 

and the costs associated with this demand. This may result in 
additional costs (associated with maintaining current service delivery) 
or reductions in anticipated income revenue over the next 3 years. 

 
3.3 As Members are aware there are considerable additional cost 

pressures facing the Council over the next 3 years as a result of a 
number of issues including: 

 

• Reduction in Government Grant Settlement  

• Changes to welfare reform and the impact on the Council 
from residents service need 

• Cuts to County Council Funding 

• Transfer from Housing Benefit to Universal Credit 

• Impact of any reduction in Business Rates  

• Impact of the current National Economy 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  5th FEBRUARY 2014 

     
 

3.4 Officers will continue to work with our partners to identify the costs that 
may be associated with some of these changes. 
 
Formula Grant / Localised Business Rates  
 

3.5 As Members are aware there has been a significant reduction in 
Central Government funding over the last 4 years. The level of grant for 
2014/15 is £495k less than 2013/14 (13% cut) with a further £498k 
reduction proposed for 2015/16. 

 
3.6 From April 2013 part of the Government Grant contains this council’s 

share of localised business rates. For 2014/15 this amounts to £1.5m. 
If business rates grow above the governments assessed baseline, then 
this council keeps a proportion of this funding. The opposite applies for 
any losses with the Council having to repay some of its formula 
funding. 

 
3.7 The Council joined a business rates pool with a number of Councils in 

the Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP to mitigate against the risk of 
having to repay grant funding or major losses. 

 
3.8 The long term effect of the localisation of business rates and the 

benefits of being a member of the pool are still uncertain and will be 
reviewed annually. The treatment of appeals relating to years prior to 
[...]
oked at alternative 
ways to deliver savings whilst improving services to the community. As 
previously reported the services provided by the Council are 
undergoing transformational change using a different approach to 
assessing the value provided by the service.  This work will focus on 
the purpose of services to the community and will aim to realise 
savings and protect those services that create value to our customers.  

 
3.12 As reported previously officers will continue to review the financial 

position of the authority within a framework of financial principles. 
These are: 

  

• Reduce Waste in a system ( Stop it now)  

• Design a new system to reduce waste and cost 

• Reduce the costs associated with enabling service provision 
rather than those that create the value to the customer. 

 
3.13 There are 3 levels of costs associated with services delivered by the 

Council; 

• Create Value – these are the costs to deliver front line 
service, those which create real value to the customer 

• Add Value – these costs provide support to those services 
on the front line. They add value to the customer but do not 
directly deliver the service 

• Enable – there are a number of costs that relate to the 
enabling functions across the Council. These include the 
management and support services that provide advice and 
support to the services who add and create value. As part of 
the financial principles officers are looking at the ratio of the 

Page 67



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  5th FEBRUARY 2014 

     
 

cost of the enabling function compared with those that create 
value with the aim to align resources to those that provide 
the most value to our customers. 

 
3.14 Any additional income currently generated that delivers more than the 

target revenue has been built into the projections as a revised target to 
achieve.   

 
3.15 Officers have also identified a number of budget pressures that have 

either been deemed “unavoidable”. Unavoidable includes the ongoing 
effects of pressures identified during 2013/14 together with any issues 
that have been raised as fundamental to maintaining service provision 
as part of the budget process. In addition income shortfalls that cannot 
be managed by improved marketing or price increases have been 
addressed during the budget planning. These pressures are detailed in 
Appendix 2 and include : 

• Reduction in funding from other agencies for the delivery of 
Council services. These include 

o  Worcestershire County Council – reduction in funding 
for the customer service centre £25k 

o Worcestershire County Council – reduction in funding 
for the Essential Living Fund £60k 

o Worcestershire County Council – potential withdrawal 
of contract for Lifeline Contract £31k  

o DWP – cut in grant funding associated with the 
administration of  Housing Benefit £27k 

• Additional pension costs resulting from the new assessment 
(£54k) 

• Additional one year accommodation costs to be offset by 
future savings on the move to Parkside School (£130k) 

• Costs associated with the Independent Electoral Registration 
(£17k) 

• Shortfall on income due to reduction in take up of services 
(£17k) 

 
Financial Position  
 

3.16 The current summary position below includes the financial impact of 
the above in addition to the following assumptions: 

• 1% pay award in relation to inflationary increase. This will be 
subject to the National negotiation that the Council is signed 
up to. 

• General inflationary increases in relation to contract 
arrangements  

• Inclusion of the provisional settlement for 2014/15 & 2015/16 

• 3% increase in fees and charges ( where appropriate)   

Page 68



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
CABINET  5th FEBRUARY 2014 

     
 

• Potential costs of the development of Parkside with the 
County Council 

• Potential costs of a new Leisure Centre of £11.5m from 
2014/15 (this will be subject to formal feasibility appraisal 
and membe
[...]
S

e
tt
in

g
s
\r

.c
o

le
\L

o
c
a

l 
S

e
tt
in

g
s
\T

e
m

p
o

ra
ry

 I
n

te
rn

e
t 
F

ile
s
\C

o
n

te
n

t.
O

u
tl
o

o
k
\9

U
R

Y
V

P
D

R
\B

D
C

 A
p

p
e

n
d

s
 t
o

 B
u

d
g

e
t 
re

p
o

rt
 0

5
0

2
1

4
.x

ls
x
S

a
v
in

g
s
 I
n

c
l 
A

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
In

c
 B

D
C

2
7

/0
1

/1
4

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8th January 2014
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 12th December 2013
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 20th January 2014
	6 Overview and Scrutiny Feedback on the Cabinet Response to the Air Quality Task Group Report
	Scanned Appendix Defra

	7 Fees and Charges 2014/15
	Fees and Charges 14-15 Final 2
	Fees and Charges 14-15 leisure additional 2
	Fees and Charges 14-15 planning bldg control additional 2
	Fees and Charges 14-15 WRS additional 2

	8 Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17
	Copy of BDC Appends1 to Budget report 050214 Revenue Bids
	Copy of BDC Appends 2 to Budget report 050214 Unavoidable Pressures
	Copy of BDC Appends 3 to Budget report 050214 Revenue Savings




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
 

WEDNESDAY, 5TH FEBRUARY 2014 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors R. Hollingworth (Leader), M. A. Sherrey (Deputy Leader), 
D. W. P. Booth, M. A. Bullivant, C. B. Taylor and M. J. A. Webb 
 

 Observers:  Councillors M. T. Buxton, R. Dent and L.J. Turner 
 

 Invitees:  Councillor S. P. Shannon 
 

 Officers:  Ms J. Pickering, Mr G. Revans, Ms J. Willetts, Mrs S. Sellers 
and Ms R. Cole 
 

 
 

81/13 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

82/13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

83/13 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 8th January 2014 were 
submitted. 
 
The Leader referred to the changes he was introducing to the Cabinet 
Portfolios which he had spoken about at the last meeting and confirmed that 
the Portfolios were now as follows: 
 

 Councillor R. Hollingworth - Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder 

for Support Services (Legal, Elections, Democratic Services and 

Human Resources).    

 

 Councillor M. A. Sherrey - Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 

Strategic Housing, the elderly, young people and vulnerable people. 

 

 Councillor C. B. Taylor - Portfolio Holder for Planning and Licensing 

 



Cabinet 
5th February 2014 

- 2 - 

 Councillor D. W. P. Booth - Portfolio Holder for Business 

Transformation (including ICT) and Regeneration, including the town 

Centre and car parks. 

 

 Councillor M. J. A. Webb - Portfolio Holder for Finance, Customer 

Services and Economic Development. 

 

 Councillor M. A. Bullivant - Portfolio Holder for Environment (waste 

collection and grounds maintenance) and Leisure (parks and leisure 

centres) 

 
RESOLVED that subject to the inclusion of the above, the minutes be 
approved as a correct record.   
 
 
 

84/13 AUDIT BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board held on 12th December 2013 
were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes of the Audit Board be noted. 
 

85/13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Board held on 20th 
January 2014 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED  that the minutes be noted.  
  
 

86/13 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FEEDBACK ON THE CABINET RESPONSE 
TO THE AIR QUALITY TASK GROUP REPORT  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on Overview and Scrutiny feedback on the 
Cabinet response to the Air Quality Task Group report. 
 
The Leader invited Councillor S. P. Shannon as Chairman of the Air Quality 
Task Group to speak on the matter.  
 
Councillor Shannon expressed disappointment at the initial response of the 
Cabinet to the recommendations of the Task Group.  He felt that the Task 
Group had been hoping for a more robust response from the Cabinet, 
particularly in view of the importance of Air Quality and the particular issues 
within Bromsgrove District.    
 



Cabinet 
5th February 2014 

- 3 - 

Councillor Shannon recognised that financial matters had significantly 
influenced the Cabinet’s response, but requested that further consideration 
and support be given to WRS applying for funding from  Defra,  particularly as 
the document attached to the report seemed to indicate the Authority would be 
eligible for funding in future years.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Air Quality Councillor C. B. Taylor felt that the Cabinet 
had taken the report seriously when it was originally considered in October 
2013  and had given the recommendations due consideration.  
 
The Cabinet did feel however that it would be beneficial for the Portfolio 
Holder to discuss the issues further with the Head of Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services and for the matter to be reconsidered by Cabinet at its 
April meeting.  
 
The Leader thanked Councillor Shannon for his attendance at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED  that further consideration of the report be deferred until the 
Cabinet’s meeting on 2nd April 2014.    
 
 

87/13 FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 
The Cabinet considered a report on proposed Fees and Charges in respect of 
a range of Council services for 2014/2015. It was noted that in general the 
overall increase was 3% although this did vary between services.  
 
The Executive Director Finance and Corporate Resources stated that Heads 
of Service had reviewed the charges to ensure that they were relevant and 
reasonable in the context of the Bromsgrove District. The Medium Term 
Financial Plan had been prepared on the basis that additional income would 
be generated from fees and charges.   
 
Members noted that in some instances the costs in Sanders Park had risen by 
5% but that the facilities were to be improved. It was also noted that the 
intention was to keep Car Parking charges at the current level.   
 
Reference was made to a small number of changes to be made to the 
schedule of fees and charges relating to Trade Waste Collections and 
Cesspool Emptying, Bulky Collections and the Interment of Cremated 
Remains.  
 
Following discussion it was   
 
RESOLVED  that the fees and charges for 2014/2015 be as set out in the 
Appendix to the report be approved subject to the following: 
 
(a) that in respect of Trade Waste Collections and Cesspool Emptying 

officers be given the discretion to negotiate plus or minus 15% on 
contracts to allow them to compete in the market and to enable them to 



Cabinet 
5th February 2014 

- 4 - 

undertake difficult collections and empties in a more cost effective 
manner; 

(b) that in relation to Bulky Collections the opportunity for submitting a 
quotation be in respect of four items or more; and 

(c) that the fee for the interment of cremated remains be set at £170 rather 
than £180.     

 
 

88/13 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2014/15 TO 2016/17  
 
The Cabinet considered a report giving an update on the Medium term 
Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17.  
 
Reference was made to the considerable additional cost pressures facing the 
Authority over the next three years arising from a number of issues including: 
 

 a reduction in Government Grant Settlement; 

 changes to welfare reform and the impact on the Authority from 
residents’ service need; 

 cuts in County Council funding; 

 impact of the current national economic situation 
 
Members noted that it was intended to utilise funding received from the 
Government’s New Homes Bonus scheme within the general fund to offset the 
pressures facing the Council. This approach was being adopted by many 
other Authorities within the Worcestershire and the West Midlands regions.   
 
The Executive Director for Finance and Corporate Resources referred to the 
work being undertaken by officers looking at alternative ways to make savings 
whilst improving services to the community. A programme detailing further 
work on transformation would be submitted to Members shortly.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the “unavoidable” budget pressures which 
had been identified in Appendix 2 to the report and which included: 
 

 reduction in funding from other agencies for the delivery of Council 
Services, including a reduction in County Council funding of £60,000  in 
respect of the Essential Living Fund; 

 

 additional pension costs arising from the new assessment of £54,000; 
 

 additional one year accommodation costs of £130,000 to be offset by 
future savings on the move to the former Parkside School building 

 
 
At present a very few revenue bids were being put forward for consideration 
and these were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. It was likely there would 
be an additional bid relating to work to be undertaken within the District by 
North Worcestershire Water Management.  
 



Cabinet 
5th February 2014 

- 5 - 

It was noted that the Medium term Financial Plan would be considered at 
Cabinet on 26th February 2014 and that recommendations would be made to 
the Council which was to take place on the same date. 
 
RESOLVED  that the current position for 2014/2015 – 2016/2017 be noted 
and that officers be requested to review the savings that can be delivered in 
order to achieve a balanced budget. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


